between the land and buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance

lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can

be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating

leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in

accounting policy has been applied retrospectively (see Note 3 for the financial impact).

33Annual Report 200433Annual Report 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE APPLICATION OF HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The effects of the application of new HKFRSs described in note 2, on administrative expenses for the current

and prior years, are as follows:

2005 2004

US$’000 US$’000

Decrease in amortisation expenses 137 182

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005

are summarised below:

As at As at As at

31st December, 2004 Effect of 31st December, 2004 Effect of 1st January, 2005

(originally stated) HKAS 17 (restated) HKAS 39 (restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 79,679 (12,256) 67,423 – 67,423

Trade and other receivables 15,074 – 15,074 107 15,181

Prepaid lease payments – 5,668 5,668 – 5,668

Deferred tax liabilities (3,460) 1,820 (1,640) – (1,640)

Bank borrowings (30,443) – (30,443) (107) (30,550)

Other assets and liabilities 42,347 – 42,347 – 42,347

Total effects on assets and liabilities 103,197 (4,768) 98,429 – 98,429

Accumulated profits 68,263 1,102 69,365 – 69,365

Revaluation reserve 8,374 (5,870) 2,504 – 2,504

Share capital and other reserves 26,560 – 26,560 – 26,560

Total effects on equity 103,197 (4,768) 98,429 – 98,429

34 Pegasus International Holdings Limited

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE APPLICATION OF HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st January, 2004 are

summarised below:

As originally Effect of

stated HKAS 17 As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share capital and other reserves 27,974 – 27,974

Accumulated profits 70,288 920 71,208

Asset revaluation reserve 8,081 (5,571) 2,510

Total effects on equity 106,343 (4,651) 101,692

The Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that have been issued but

are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards and

interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) The fair value option2